

SC no. 263/18
FIR no. 18/18
PS: Special Cell
State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

23.03.2019

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Aneesh Ahmed and Ashfaq Khan are on bail
with Sh. S.K. Santoshi, Id. Advocate.

Accused Ram Nath on bail.

Accused Virender Pal Singh on bail with Sh. K.J. S.Maan
learned Advocate.

Accused Parvej produced in J.C represented by Sh. K.J.
S.Maan learned Advocate.

Accused Kayum is proclaimed offender.

Learned PP submits that supplementary charge sheet
qua accused Ashfaq will be filed within a month from today.

IO is directed to take steps and file the supplementary
charge sheet against accused Ashfaq on or before the NDOH.

As prayed, matter is adjourned **for awaiting
supplementary charge sheet qu accused Ashfaq, and
consideration on charge on 03.05.2019.**

Augments on the bail application of accused Parvej heard.

Put up for orders at 04.00 p.m.

(Anil Antil)

Addl. Sessions Judge -04,
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts,
New Delhi/23.03.2019

SC no. 263/18
FIR no. 18/18
PS: Special Cell
State Vs. Virender Pal Singh & Ors.

23.03.2019 04: 00 P.M.

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. K.J. S.Maan learned Advocate for accused Parvej.

**Arguments on the bail application of accused Parvej
heard are record perused.**

It is argued that co-accused persons namely Virender Pal Singh, Ram Nath, Aneesh Ahmed and Ashfaq Khan have already been granted bail vide their respective orders in the present case and the said orders have not been challenged by the State till date. It is submitted by counsel that applicant/accused was earlier granted interim bail on medical grounds but due to some miscommunication and family problems he could not appear after the expiry of interim bail period. He further submit that accused shall be abide by any terms and condition if imposed on him at the time of granting him bail by the learned court.

-2-

During course of arguments, learned APP fairly conceded that co-accused persons have already been granted regular bail and he has not challenged the said orders before any superior court.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, on the basis of

parity and taking note of the fact that the co-accused persons namely Virender Pal Singh, Ram Nath, Aneesh Ahmed and Ashfaq Khan have already been granted bail vide their separate orders, the applicant/accused Parvej is also admitted to bail on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs. One lac with two local sureties of like amount subject to following conditions : -

- I) accused would present himself on each and every date of hearing and would not be attempting to delay the case, if in exceptional circumstances he seeks his exemption he would duly instruct his counsel for proceeding further with the case.
- ii) he shall not call or visit or approach or intimidate directly or indirectly any of the prosecution witnesses except

-3-

to call the IO of the case, if required.

- iii) he will not leave India without the prior permission of the Court.

Bail application of accused Parvej is disposed off.

Put up on date already fixed for purpose fixed.

(Anil Antil)

Addl. Sessions Judge -04,
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts,
New Delhi/23.03.2019